existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value as adjusted of US$4.62 per Ordinary Share, or US$36.96 per ADS, to
purchasers of ADSs in this offering.

   The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Ordinary Share basis at the public offering price per Ordinary Share of US$5.25 and all ADSs are
exchanged for Ordinary Shares:

   The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only.

   The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2019, the differences between the existing shareholders as of September 30,
2019 and the new investors with respect to the number of Ordinary Shares purchased from us in this offering, the total consideration paid and the average price
per Ordinary Share paid at the public offering price of US$42.00 per ADS before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses.

   As of the date of this prospectus, there are 59,261,584 Ordinary Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under the 2019 Share Option
Plan. To the extent that any of these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

66

Per
Ordinary

Share  Per ADS
Public offering price  US$ 5.25 US$ 42.00
Net tangible book value  US$ 0.47 US$ 3.76
As adjusted net tangible book value per Ordinary Share after giving effect to this offering

and the Concurrent Convertible Note Offering  US$ 0.63 US$ 5.04
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per Ordinary Share to new investors in the

offering  US$ 4.62 US$ 36.96

   Total Consideration

Ordinary Shares

Purchased

Amount
(in thousands

of US$)

Average Price
Per Ordinary

Share
Average Price

Per ADS
  Number  Percent  US$  Percent  US$  US$
Existing shareholders   1,922,620,912  96.4% 1,411,426  78.9% 0.73  5.84
New investors   72,000,000  3.6% 378,000  21.1% 5.25  42.00
Total   1,994,620,912  100.0% 1,789,426  100.0% 0.90  7.20

Table of Contents

ENFORCEABILITY OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

   We were incorporated in the Cayman Islands in order to enjoy the following benefits:

• political and economic stability;

• an effective judicial system;

• a favorable tax system;

• the absence of exchange control or currency restrictions; and

• the availability of professional and support services.

   However, certain disadvantages accompany incorporation in the Cayman Islands. These disadvantages include, but are not limited to, the following:

• the Cayman Islands has a less developed body of securities laws as compared to the United States and may provide protection for investors to a